

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 2 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LARRY EUGENE MANN, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

Case No. 75,952

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 234176

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ISSUE I	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER ONE OF THE STATE'S WITNESSES TESTIFIED CONCERNING APPELLANT'S INVOCATION OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.	18
ISSUE II	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S OBJECTION TO THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT, WHICH IMPROPERLY DENIGRATED APPELLANT'S PRESENTATION IN MITIGATION AND SUGGESTED THAT THE JURY CONSIDER A NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	23
ISSUE III	
THE INSTRUCTIONS THE TRIAL COURT GAVE APPELLANT'S JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND IN SECTIONS 921.141(5)(b) AND 921.141(5)-(d) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES WERE IMPROPER. THE INSTRUCTION ON PRIOR CONVICTION OF A VIOLENT FELONY DIRECTED A VERDICT AGAINST APPELLANT, AND THE INSTRUCTION ON COMMITTED DURING A KIDNAPPING DID NOT CONFORM TO THE ALLEGATIONS OR THE PROOF.	27

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE IV	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO RECUSE HIMSELF AT APPELLANT'S SENTENCING AFTER APPELLANT LEARNED THAT THE COURT HAD REVIEWED <u>EX PARTE</u> A NUMBER OF LETTERS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY URGING THAT APPELLANT BE SENTENCED TO DEATH.	34
ISSUE V	
THE FINDINGS OF THE COURT BELOW AS TO APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR BECAUSE OF THE INCONSISTENT MANNER IN WHICH THE COURT TREATED THE SUBJECT OF APPELLANT'S REMORSE.	39
ISSUE VI	
ONE OF THE TWO WRITTEN JUDGMENTS FILED HEREIN IS EXTRANEIOUS AND MUST BE STRICKEN.	42
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	25
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	36
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	2
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	40
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1984)	39
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	19
<u>Colina v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	40
<u>David v. State,</u> 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S 479 (Fla. July 3, 1991)	32
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S 467 (Fla. March 21, 1991)	41
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	25
<u>Estelle v. Smith,</u> 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981)	19
<u>Francis v. Franklin,</u> 471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965, 85 L.Ed.2d 344 (1985)	28
<u>Funchess v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	37
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	36, 37
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Goss v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	42
<u>Griffin v. California,</u> 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed.2d 106 (1965)	19
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	36
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1978)	37
<u>Hoover v. Garfield Heights Municipal Court,</u> 802 F.2d 168 (6th Cir. 1986)	28
<u>Houser v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	27
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	28, 29
<u>Justus v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Lesko v. Lehman,</u> 925 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	40
<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	2, 42
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	1, 28, 39, 42
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	1
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 482 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1986)	1
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 49 CrL 2325 (No 90-5721, June 27, 1991)	36
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	41
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	31
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)	28
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	19, 20
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	24
<u>State v. Graham,</u> 468 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	31
<u>State v. Kinchen,</u> 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	19
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	20
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	39
<u>United States v. Kerley,</u> 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988)	29
<u>Wilhelm v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. V, U.S. Const.	19, 37
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	33, 37
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	22, 26, 33, 36, 41
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	22, 26, 33, 37, 41
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	19, 22, 26, 33, 37, 41
Art. I, §16, Fla. Const.	33, 37
Art. I, §17, Fla. Const.	22, 26, 33, 41
Art. I, §22, Fla. Const.	26, 33
§ 787.01(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1989)	31
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1989)	39
§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1989)	24
§ 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989)	16, 27, 28, 29
§ 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1989)	16, 27, 30
§ 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989)	25
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.140(k)(5)	31
